

**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**
JENNIFER L. JOOST (Bar No. 296164)
STACEY M. KAPLAN (Bar No. 241989)
One Sansome Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 400-3000
Fax: (415) 400-3001
jjoost@ktmc.com
skaplan@ktmc.com

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page.]

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff SEB Investment Management AB
and Lead Counsel for the Settlement Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

SEB INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AB,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALIGN TECHNOLOGY, INC., JOSEPH M.
HOGAN, and JOHN F. MORICI,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-06720-VC

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD COUNSEL'S NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION
EXPENSES, AND MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF**

Hearing Date: April 28, 2022
Time: 1:30 p.m.
Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor
Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee from the Common Fund Created by the Settlement.....	4
B. The Court Should Calculate the Fee as a Percentage of the Common Fund	5
C. A Fee of 20% of the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable Under Either the Percentage-of-Recovery Method or Lodestar Method	6
1. Lead Counsel’s 20% Fee Request Is Substantially Less Than the 25% “Benchmark Percentage” in this Circuit	6
2. The Requested Fee Reflects a Multiplier Well Within the Range of Multipliers Regularly Approved in This Circuit.....	7
D. Additional Factors Considered by Courts in the Ninth Circuit Support Approval of the Requested Fee.....	9
1. The Results Achieved	9
2. Risks of Litigation.....	10
3. Skill Required and Quality of Work	12
4. Contingent Nature of Fee and Financial Burden Carried by Lead Plaintiff	12
5. Awards in Similar Cases.....	14
6. The Settlement Class’s Reaction to Date Supports the Requested Fee	14
III. LEAD COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	5
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	6
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	13
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1022866 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021).....	5, 12-13
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3698393 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009).....	9
<i>Avila v. LifeLock Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4362394 (D. Ariz. July 27, 2020).....	15
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>In re Banc of Cal. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1283486 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2020).....	7
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Barbosa v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 431 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	12
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4

Booth v. Strategic Realty Trust, Inc.,
2015 WL 6002919 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2015).....6

Browne v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
2010 WL 9499073 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2010).....13

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litigs.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)3

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....3

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....5

Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.,
2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016)7, 9, 10, 12

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2416513 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)12

Edenborough v. ADT, LLC,
2019 WL 4164731 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....7

In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....7, 10

Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the Untied States,
307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002)6, 8, 10

Glass v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
331 F. App’x 452 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4-5

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)14

Harris v. Marhoefer,
24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 9-10

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)12

Hopkins v. Stryker Sales Corp.,
2013 WL 496358 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2013)9

IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)10

Johnson v. US Auto Parts Network, Inc.,
2008 WL 11343481 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2008).....11

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
2021 WL 5632673 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2021)8

Knight v. Red Door Salons, Inc.,
2009 WL 248367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009)14

Landy v. Amsterdam,
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....13

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....8

Nguyen v. Radiet Pharma. Corp.,
2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)5, 11

In re Nuvelo, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 2650592 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....12

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

In re OmniVision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 5, 12, 14, 14-15

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)6

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.,
47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)3

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)11

Reyes v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
2020 WL 5172713 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2020).....9

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Stetson v. Grissom,
821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016)4

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

Vataj v. Johnson,
2021 WL 5161927 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021)10

Vincent v. Hughes Air W., Inc.,
557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977)4

Vincent v. Reser,
2013 WL 621865 (N.D. Feb. 19, 2013).....15

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, & Prods. Liability Litig.,
2019 WL 2077847 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019).....7

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2017 WL 1047834 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2017).....8

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)4, 5, 12

White v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.,
2018 WL 1989514 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2018), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom.*,
Radcliffe v. Hernandez, 794 F. App’x 605 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u.....5
